

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Appellant, and
GEORGE PRICE, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANTS GEORGE PRICE, *ET AL.***

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
EDWARD STILL
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1450 G Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600

PATRICIA A. BRANNAN*
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-8686

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Appellants
George Price, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SECTION 5 PROHIBITS PRECLEARANCE OF VOTING CHANGES ADOPTED WITH ANY RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE.....	2
A. The Statute Itself	2
B. This Court’s § 5 Decisions.....	4
C. The Principle Prohibiting Discriminatory Governmental Action	7
II. WHEN THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IS APPLIED TO THE STIPULATIONS AND THE FINDINGS OF FACT, PRECLEARANCE SHOULD BE DENIED.	10
A. The NAACP Plan and Precinct-Splitting	11
B. Traditional Districting Principles.....	14
C. Election Results	16
D. Resistance to Desegregation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	4
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	19
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	6
<i>Cedar Rapids Community Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 992 (1999).....	5
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	3, 5
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	5-7
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	4
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Cooperative Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 562 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	4
<i>Feazell v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	18-19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	8-9
<i>Green v. School Bd. of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	19
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	5
<i>Jauregui v. City of Glendale</i> , 852 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Lemon v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 709 (W.D. La. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 388 U.S. 911 (1967).....	18
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>CASES (cont'd):</i>	
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	19
<i>Mull v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 368 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>O'Bannon v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , No. 98-2279, 1999 WL 47730 (8th Cir. Jan. 2, 1999).....	16
<i>Osborne v. United States</i> , 351 F.2d 111 (8th Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	2
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 517 U.S. 1154 (1996).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	9
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Comm'rs</i> , 166 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>CASES (cont'd):</i>	
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	17
<i>United States v. 3,788.16 Acres of Land</i> , 439 F.2d 291 (8th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	3
<i>United States v. Mulderig</i> , 120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Public Schools</i> , 130 F.3d 1268 (7th Cir. 1997)	16-17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	9
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Foster</i> , 247 U.S. 105 (1918)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8-9
<i>York v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</i>	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page
<i>STATUTORY PROVISIONS (cont'd):</i>	
Voting Rights Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C. § 1973aa	8
La. R. S. 18:532.1.H.(2).....	13
La. R. S. 18:532.1(A).....	12
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	8
